CH \$2090.00 14583

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM724703

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of Security Interest in Trademarks Previously Transferred at Reel/Frame (6132/0147)

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
JEFFERIES FINANCE LLC, as successor Administrative Agent and Collateral Agent		04/28/2022	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	AZEK BUILDING PRODUCTS, INC.
Street Address:	1330 W Fulton Street
Internal Address:	Suite 350
City:	Chicago
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60607
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE
Name:	SCRANTON PRODUCTS, INC.
Street Address:	1330 W Fulton Street
Internal Address:	Suite 350
City:	Chicago
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60607
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE
Name:	TIMBERTECH LIMITED
Street Address:	1330 W Fulton Street
Internal Address:	Suite 350
City:	Chicago
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60607
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: OHIO
Name:	VAST ENTERPRISE, LLC
Street Address:	1330 W Fulton Street
Internal Address:	Suite 350
City:	Chicago
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
	TDADEMARK

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007705 FRAME: 0624

900691311

Postal Code:	60607
Entity Type: Limited Liability Company: MINNESOTA	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 83

3	458348 821342	CELTEC
Registration Number: 18	821342	
		VINTEC
Registration Number: 30	068158	AZEK
Registration Number: 3	121847	ONCE YOU LOOK, IT'S ALL YOU'LL SEE
Registration Number: 33	397777	PROCELL
Registration Number: 34	461329	AZEK MOULDING
Registration Number: 34	466497	AZEK DECK
Registration Number: 34	495156	AZEK TRIM
Registration Number: 35	569527	AZEK PORCH
Registration Number: 38	806726	KONA
Registration Number: 38	806729	ARBOR COLLECTION
Registration Number: 38	806730	TAHOE
Registration Number: 38	844774	AZEK RAIL
Registration Number: 38	855187	FAWN
Registration Number: 38	855188	ACACIA
Registration Number: 38	855189	MORADO
Registration Number: 38	868585	HARVEST COLLECTION
Registration Number: 38	877979	COBRE
Registration Number: 38	892034	SEDONA
Registration Number: 38	892035	REDLAND ROSE
Registration Number: 39	952777	SILVER OAK
Registration Number: 39	997331	MODENA
Registration Number: 40	090685	VILLA
Registration Number: 42	213907	OYSTER
Registration Number: 43	323511	AZEK
Registration Number: 26	696724	AZEK
Registration Number: 17	772990	HINY HIDERS
Registration Number: 17	781445	POLY-MARBLE HD
Registration Number: 17	785556	POLY-MAR HD
Registration Number: 29	947960	TUFFTEC LOCKERS
Registration Number: 32	293859	HINY HIDERS
Registration Number: 18	821344	PROTEC
Registration Number: 18	833834	HITEC
Registration Number: 19	951251	SANATEC

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2452876	FLAMETEC
Registration Number:	2511775	KYTEC
Registration Number:	2930670	SEABOARD
Registration Number:	2945194	GRIP X
Registration Number:	2945195	PLAYBOARD
Registration Number:	3186396	ULTRA WHITE
Registration Number:	3871769	SCRANTON PRODUCTS
Registration Number:	3907932	COMTEC INDUSTRIES
Registration Number:	3907933	VYCOM
Registration Number:	3908051	SCRANTON PRODUCTS
Registration Number:	3908054	VYCOM OLEFIN AND PVC SOLUTIONS
Registration Number:	3908104	WHERE QUALITY MEETS PERFORMANCE
Registration Number:	3911214	POLYCARVE
Registration Number:	3946346	RESISTALL
Registration Number:	4319071	DESIGNBOARD
Registration Number:	4397391	DURALIFE LOCKERS
Registration Number:	2112993	TIMBERTECH
Registration Number:	2112994	
Registration Number:	2112995	TIMBERTECH
Registration Number:	2652749	LESS WORK. MORE LIFE.
Registration Number:	2925850	TWINFINISH
Registration Number:	3133999	TWINFASCIA
Registration Number:	3163622	FLOORIZON
Registration Number:	3178753	BUILDERBOARD
Registration Number:	3184871	EARTHWOOD
Registration Number:	3216481	RADIANCERAIL
Registration Number:	3321644	TWINRISER
Registration Number:	3382509	FENCESCAPE
Registration Number:	3412440	BUILDERRAIL
Registration Number:	3412485	XLM
Registration Number:	3415387	DECKLITES
Registration Number:	3433341	CONCEALOC
Registration Number:	3450242	LOOKS BETTER. LASTS LONGER.
Registration Number:	3728937	VALUPLANK
Registration Number:	3851829	SECURE-MOUNT POST
Registration Number:	3874378	RELIABOARD
Registration Number:	3986813	EARTHWOOD EVOLUTIONS
Registration Number:	4003707	TOPLOC

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4108138	RADIANCERAIL EXPRESS
Registration Number:	3391272	VAST
Registration Number:	3391274	VAST
Serial Number:	85551098	PREMIER RAILING
Serial Number:	85958134	MARIPOSA
Serial Number:	85796381	ENDURALITE
Serial Number:	85168827	YOU'LL NEVER FIND WOOD THIS GOOD
Serial Number:	85939682	TUFFTEC
Serial Number:	85939710	EX
Serial Number:	85944758	ENDURABOND
Serial Number:	86050308	TOPLOC

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2124552502

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2124552008

Email: jmull@stblaw.com

Correspondent Name: Jonathan Pall

Address Line 1: 425 Lexington Avenue

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10017

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	047780/0026
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	J. Jason Mull
SIGNATURE:	/J. Jason Mull/
DATE SIGNED:	04/28/2022

Total Attachments: 6

source=01 Azek - Trademark Release RF 6132 0147#page1.tif source=01 Azek - Trademark Release RF 6132 0147#page2.tif source=01 Azek - Trademark Release RF 6132 0147#page3.tif source=01 Azek - Trademark Release RF 6132 0147#page4.tif source=01 Azek - Trademark Release RF 6132 0147#page5.tif source=01 Azek - Trademark Release RF 6132 0147#page6.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS ("Release") dated as of April 28, 2022, from JEFFERIES FINANCE LLC, in its capacity as successor administrative agent and collateral agent (in such capacity, the "Administrative Agent and Collateral Agent") is made in favor of AZEK BUILDING PRODUCTS, INC. ("AZEK"), SCRANTON PRODUCTS, INC. ("Scranton Products") TIMBERTECH LIMITED ("TimberTech") and VAST ENTERPRISE, LLC ("Vast Enterprise", and together with AZEK, Scranton Products and TimberTech, the "Pledgors").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Term Loan Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, dated as of September 30, 2013 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Term Loan Security Agreement") in favor of the Barclays Bank PLC (the "Original Agent"), the Pledgors executed and delivered that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated as of September 30, 2013, in favor of the Original Agent (the "Trademark Security Agreement"), which was recorded in the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 25, 2013 at Reel 5139 and Frame 0629;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Term Loan Security Agreement and the Trademark Security Agreement, the Pledgors pledged and granted to the Original Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties a lien on and security interest in and to (the "Security Interest") all of their right, title and interest in, to and under (a) the Trademarks of the Pledgors listed on Schedule A attached hereto; (b) all goodwill associated with such Trademarks, and (c) all proceeds of any and all of the foregoing, but excluding any Excluded Assets (the "Trademark Collateral");

WHEREAS, the Original Agent, the Administrative Agent and Collateral Agent, and certain other parties thereto entered into that certain Resignation, Consent and Appointment Agreement, dated and effective as of May 18, 2017 (the "Assignment Agreement"), pursuant to which the Administrative and Collateral Agent was appointed as successor Administrative Agent and Collateral Agent under the Term Loan Security Agreement and the Original Agent assigned the Security Interest in the Trademark Collateral to the Administrative Agent and Collateral Agent;

WHEREAS, pursuant to an Assignment of Security Interest in Trademarks, dated May 18, 2017 and recorded in the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 17, 2017 at Reel 6132 and Frame 0147, the Original Agent confirmed its assignment of the Security Interest in the Trademark Collateral, and to the extent not already assigned, assigned the Security Interest in the Trademark Collateral to the Administrative Agent and Collateral Agent; and

WHEREAS, the Administrative Agent and Collateral Agent now desires to release the entirety of its Security Interest in the Trademark Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Release, the Administrative Agent and Collateral Agent hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. Capitalized terms used in this Release and not otherwise defined herein have the meanings specified in the Trademark Security Agreement.
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. The Administrative Agent and Collateral Agent hereby terminates, releases and discharges, without recourse, representation or warranty, the Security Interest in the Trademark Collateral and any right, title or interest of the Administrative Agent and Collateral Agent in such Trademark Collateral shall hereby cease and become void.
- 3. <u>Recordation</u>. The Pledgors, and any successor to the Pledgors (including any person or entity hereafter holding any right, title or interest in and to the Trademark Collateral), are hereby authorized to record this Release in the United States Patent and Trademark Office.
- 4. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Release shall be governed exclusively under the laws the State of New York.

[Signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Release by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

JEFFERIES FINANCE LLC as Administrative Agent and Collateral Agent

Name: Paul Chisholm

Title: Managing Director

[Signature Page to Trademark Release]

RECORDED: 04/28/2022